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Ranked By Multiplier

# Case Type Court Year Amt (b)
Atty Fees 

(m)
Atty Fees 

%
Approx. 
Hours 

Lodestar 
(m) Multiplier

1 Peru Copper - Verdict Der Del 2012 $2.0 $305 15.00% 8,597 $3.5 88.00
2 Allapattah Contract SD Fla 2006 $1.1 $337 31.33% 140,179 $43 7.90
3 Household Sec ND Ill 2013 $1.6 $389 24.68% 119,501 $55 7.00
4 Cendant Sec DNJ 2003 $3.2 $55 1.73% 35,000 $8 6.90
5 Credit Default Swaps Sec SDNY 2016 $1.9 $254 13.61% 93,000 $41 6.20
6 Nortel II Sec SDNY 2006 $1.3 $106 8.00% 58,700 $17 6.00
7 Enron Sec SD Tex 2008 $7.2 $688 9.52% 289,593 $132 5.20
8 WorldCom Sec SDNY 2005 $6.1 $336 5.50% 472,862 $83 4.00
9 Nasdaq AT SDNY 1998 $1.0 $144 14.00% 129,628 $36 3.90

10 AOL Time Warner Sec SDNY 2006 $2.6 $147 5.90% 135,181 $47 3.60
11 Visa Mastercard AT EDNY 2003 $3.4 $220 6.50% n/a $63 3.50
12 Payment Interchange AT EDNY 2014 $5.7 $545 9.60% 500,000 $160 3.40
13 Toyota Accel Cons CD Ca 2013 $1.6 $200 12.30% 165,930 $70 2.90
14 Tyco Sec DNH 2007 $3.2 $460 14.50% 488,468 $172 2.70
15 VW Diesel Cons ND Cal 2017 $10.0 $167 1.70% 120,111 $63 2.60
16 Diet Drugs PL ED Pa 2008 $6.4 $434 6.75% 553,020 $167 2.60
17 TFT-LCD AT ND Ca 2013 $1.1 $308 28.50% n/a $117 2.60
18 Royal Ahold Sec DMD 2006 $1.1 $131 12.00% 147,896 $51 2.60
19 BP Gulf Oil Spill Env'tl ED La 2016 $13.0 $555 4.30% 527,000 $237 2.34
20 Foreign Exchange AT SDNY May-18 $2.3 $381 16.51% 330,600 $174 2.20
21 Prudential Sales DNJ 2000 $1.8 $90 5.00% n/a $40 2.10
22 Black Farmers Disc DDC 2013 $1.2 $91 7.40% 240,000 $50 2.00
23 Nortel I Sec SDNY 2006 $1.1 $34 3.00% 47,800 $17 2.00
24 Petrobras Sec SDNY Jun-18 $3.0 $285 9.50% 322,757 $160 1.78
25 BOA / Merrill Sec SDNY 2013 $2.4 $152 6.28% 193,547 $88 1.73
26 Sulzer Hip PL ND OH 2003 $1.0 $30 2.90% 50,508 $18 1.70
27 Vioxx PL ED La 2010 $4.8 $315 6.50% 562,943 $250 1.30
28 Merck Sec Der Sec DNJ 2016 $1.1 $212 20.00% 448,502 $206 1.00
29 Toshiba Diskette Cons ED Tx 2000 $2.1 $147 7.10% n/a $150 0.98
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Ranked By Total Lodestar

# Case Type Court Year Amt (b)
Atty Fees 

(m)
Atty Fees 

%
Approx. 
Hours 

Lodestar 
(m) Multiplier

1 Vioxx PL ED La 2010 $4.8 $315 6.50% 562,943 $250 1.30
2 BP Gulf Oil Spill Env'tl ED La 2016 $13.0 $555 4.30% 527,000 $237 2.34
3 Merck Sec Der Sec DNJ 2016 $1.1 $212 20.00% 448,502 $206 1.00
4 Foreign Exchange AT SDNY May-18 $2.3 $381 16.51% 330,600 $174 2.20
5 Tyco Sec DNH 2007 $3.2 $460 14.50% 488,468 $172 2.70
6 Diet Drugs PL ED Pa 2008 $6.4 $434 6.75% 553,020 $167 2.60
7 Payment Interchange AT EDNY 2014 $5.7 $545 9.60% 500,000 $160 3.40
8 Petrobras Sec SDNY Jun-18 $3.0 $285 9.50% 322,757 $160 1.78
9 Toshiba Diskette Cons ED Tx 2000 $2.1 $147 7.10% n/a $150 0.98

10 Enron Sec SD Tex 2008 $7.2 $688 9.52% 289,593 $132 5.20
11 TFT-LCD AT ND Ca 2013 $1.1 $308 28.50% n/a $117 2.60
12 BOA / Merrill Sec SDNY 2013 $2.4 $152 6.28% 193,547 $88 1.73
13 WorldCom Sec SDNY 2005 $6.1 $336 5.50% 472,862 $83 4.00
14 Toyota Accel Cons CD Ca 2013 $1.6 $200 12.30% 165,930 $70 2.90
15 VW Diesel Cons ND Cal 2017 $10.0 $167 1.70% 120,111 $63 2.60
16 Visa Mastercard AT EDNY 2003 $3.4 $220 6.50% n/a $63 3.50
17 Household Sec ND Ill 2013 $1.6 $389 24.68% 119,501 $55 7.00
18 Royal Ahold Sec DMD 2006 $1.1 $131 12.00% 147,896 $51 2.60
19 Black Farmers Disc DDC 2013 $1.2 $91 7.40% 240,000 $50 2.00
20 AOL Time Warner Sec SDNY 2006 $2.6 $147 5.90% 135,181 $47 3.60
21 Allapattah Contract SD Fla 2006 $1.1 $337 31.33% 140,179 $43 7.90
22 Credit Default Swaps Sec SDNY 2016 $1.9 $254 13.61% 93,000 $41 6.20
23 Prudential Sales DNJ 2000 $1.8 $90 5.00% n/a $40 2.10
24 Nasdaq AT SDNY 1998 $1.0 $144 14.00% 129,628 $36 3.90
25 Sulzer Hip PL ND OH 2003 $1.0 $30 2.90% 50,508 $18 1.70
26 Nortel II Sec SDNY 2006 $1.3 $106 8.00% 58,700 $17 6.00
27 Nortel I Sec SDNY 2006 $1.1 $34 3.00% 47,800 $17 2.00
28 Cendant Sec DNJ 2003 $3.2 $55 1.73% 35,000 $8 6.90
29 Peru Copper - Verdict Der Del 2012 $2.0 $305 15.00% 8,597 $3.5 88.00
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Ranked By Amount of Settlement
# Case Type Court Year Amt (b) Atty Fees (m) Atty Fees % Approx. Hours Lodestar (m) Multiplier
1 BP Gulf Oil Spill Env'tl ED La 2016 $13.0 $555 4.30% 527,000 $237 2.34
2 VW Diesel Cons ND Cal 2017 $10.0 $167 1.70% 120,111 $63 2.60
3 Enron Sec SD Tex 2008 $7.2 $688 9.52% 289,593 $132 5.20
4 Diet Drugs PL ED Pa 2008 $6.4 $434 6.75% 553,020 $167 2.60
5 WorldCom Sec SDNY 2005 $6.1 $336 5.50% 472,862 $83 4.00
6 Payment Interchange AT EDNY 2014 $5.7 $545 9.60% 500,000 $160 3.40
7 Vioxx PL ED La 2010 $4.8 $315 6.50% 562,943 $250 1.30
8 Visa Mastercard AT EDNY 2003 $3.4 $220 6.50% n/a $63 3.50
9 Tyco Sec DNH 2007 $3.2 $460 14.50% 488,468 $172 2.70

10 Cendant Sec DNJ 2003 $3.2 $55 1.73% 35,000 $8 6.90
11 Petrobras Sec SDNY Jun-18 $3.0 $285 9.50% 322,757 $160 1.78
12 AOL Time Warner Sec SDNY 2006 $2.6 $147 5.90% 135,181 $47 3.60
15 BOA / Merrill Sec SDNY 2013 $2.4 $152 6.28% 193,547 $88 1.73
16 Foreign Exchange AT SDNY May-18 $2.3 $381 16.51% 330,600 $174 2.20
17 Toshiba Diskette Cons ED Tx 2000 $2.1 $147 7.10% n/a $150 0.98
18 Peru Copper - Verdict Der Del 2012 $2.0 $305 15.00% 8,597 $3.5 88.00
19 Credit Default Swaps Sec SDNY 2016 $1.9 $254 13.61% 93,000 $41 6.20
21 Prudential Sales DNJ 2000 $1.8 $90 5.00% n/a $40 2.10
20 Toyota Accel Cons CD Ca 2013 $1.6 $200 12.30% 165,930 $70 2.90
22 Household Sec ND Ill 2013 $1.6 $389 24.68% 119,501 $55 7.00
14 Nortel II Sec SDNY 2006 $1.3 $106 8.00% 58,700 $17 6.00
23 Black Farmers Disc DDC 2013 $1.2 $91 7.40% 240,000 $50 2.00
13 Nortel I Sec SDNY 2006 $1.1 $34 3.00% 47,800 $17 2.00
24 TFT-LCD AT ND Ca 2013 $1.1 $308 28.50% n/a $117 2.60
25 Royal Ahold Sec DMD 2006 $1.1 $131 12.00% 147,896 $51 2.60
26 Allapattah Contract SD Fla 2006 $1.1 $337 31.33% 140,179 $43 7.90
27 Merck Sec Der Sec DNJ 2016 $1.1 $212 20.00% 448,502 $206 1.00
28 Nasdaq AT SDNY 1998 $1.0 $144 14.00% 129,628 $36 3.90
29 Sulzer Hip PL ND OH 2003 $1.0 $30 2.90% 50,508 $18 1.70
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Citations to All (28) Class Action Cases Over $1B 

 

 

1. Allapattah Servs., Inc. v. Exxon Corp., No. 91-cv-986, 454 F. Supp. 2d 1185, 1239-43 

(S.D. Fla. 2006). 

 

2. Americas Mining Corp. v. Theriault, 51 A.3d 1213, 1218, 1257, 1261 (Del. Aug. 27, 

2012); see also In re S. Peru Copper Corp. S’holder Derivative Litig., No. 961-CS, 

Affidavit of Ronald A. Brown, Jr. at 1-2 and Ex. A thereto at 4-6 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 

2011), Dkts. BL-509 and BL-510. 

 

3. In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & ERISA Litig., No. 02-cv-5575 (SWK), 2006 U.S. 

Dist. LEXIS 77926, at *6-8 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2006); 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78035, at 

*6-9 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2006); Memorandum of Law in Support of Lead Securities 

Counsel’s Application for Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses at 13-14 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 

2005), Dkt. 237. 

 

4. In re Bank of Am. Corp.  Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig., No. 09 MDL 2058 (PKC), 

2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57463, at *20-23 (S.D.N.Y. April 11, 2013); Memorandum of 

Law in Support of Co-Lead Counsel’s Motion for Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses 

(S.D.N.Y. Feb. 19, 2013), Dkt. 828. 

 

5. In re Black Farmers Discrimination Litig., 953 F. Supp. 2d 82, 84, 86, 96, 101-02 

(D.D.C. 2013). 

 

6. In re Cendant Corp. Litig., No. 98-cv-01664 (WHW), 243 F. Supp. 2d 166, 170, 172-74 

(D.N.J. Feb. 5, 2003); Declaration in Support of Petition for an Award of Attorneys’ Fees 

and Expenses at 61 (D.N.J. May 5, 2000), Dkt. 548; Petition of Lead Counsel for an 

Award of Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses at 2-4 (D.N.J. May 5, 2000), Dkt. 551. 

 

7. In re Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litig., No. 13-md-2476 (DLC), 2016 U.S. Dist. 

LEXIS 54587, at *10, *51-54 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 25, 2016). 

 

8. In re Diet Drugs (Phentermine, Fenfluramine, Dexfenfluramine) Prods. Liab. Litig., 553 

F. Supp. 2d 442, 472, 485-88 (E.D. Pa. 2008). 

 

9. In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig., 586 F. Supp. 2d 732, 740-41, 828 

(S.D. Tex. 2008). 

 

10. In re Foreign Exch. Benchmark Rates Antitrust Litig., No. 13-cv-7789-LGS, 

Memorandum of Law in Support of Lead Counsel’s Motion for Attorneys’ Fees and 

Expenses at 1-2, 13-14 (S.D.N.Y. Jan 12, 2018), Dkt. 938. 

 

11. Lawrence E. Jaffe Pension Plan v. Household Int’l, Inc., No. 02-cv-05893, 2016 U.S. 

Dist. LEXIS 156921, at *6-9 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 10, 2016); Plaintiffs’ Motion and 

Memorandum of Law in Support of Motion for Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses at 22-23 

Case 1:14-cv-09662-JSR   Document 789-15   Filed 04/23/18   Page 5 of 7



 

  

(N.D. Ill. Dec. 31, 2013), Dkt. 1959; Declaration of Michael J. Dowd in Support of 

Application for Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses, Ex. A at 1-4 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 31, 2013), 

Dkt. 1964-1; Declaration of Marvin A. Miller in Support of Application for Attorneys’ 

Fees and Expenses at 1-2 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 31, 2013), Dkt. 1965; Declaration of Barry 

Soicher in Support of Application for Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses at 6 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 

31, 2013), Dkt. 1970; Declaration of Christopher B. Sanchez in Support of Application 

for Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses at 2 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 31, 2013), Dkt. 1971. 

 

12. In re Merck & Co. Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig., Nos. MDL 1658, 05-cv-02367, 05-

cv-01151-SRC, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150769, at *81-83 (D.N.J. June 28, 2016). 

 

13. In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig., 187 F.R.D. 465, 470, 489 (S.D.N.Y. 1998). 

 

14. In re Nortel Networks Corp. Sec. Litig., No. 01-cv-1855 (RMB) (“Nortel I”), 2006 U.S. 

Dist. LEXIS 93390, at *20-21 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 26, 2006); Order and Final Judgment at 

10-12 and Ex. A thereto at 2-3 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2007), Dkt. 194. 

 

15. In re Nortel Networks Corp. Sec. Litig., Nos. 04-cv-2115, 05-MD-1659 (LAP) (“Nortel 

II”), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102518, at *24 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 26, 2006). 

 

16. In re Oil Spill by the Oil Rig “Deepwater Horizon” in the Gulf of Mexico, on Apr. 20, 

2010, MDL No. 2179, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147378, at *75-79 (E.D. La. Oct. 25, 

2016). 

 

17. In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig., 991 F. Supp. 2d 

437, 439-40, 445-47 (E.D.N.Y. 2014). 

 

18. In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig., 106 F. Supp. 2d 721, 732-37 

(D.N.J. 2000). 

 

19. In re Royal Ahold N.V. Sec. & ERISA Litig., 461 F. Supp. 2d 383, 384-87 (D. Md. 2006). 

 

20. Shaw v. Toshiba Am. Info. Sys., Inc., 91 F. Supp. 2d 942, 945 (E.D. Tex. 2000). 

 

21. In re Sulzer Hip Prosthesis & Knee Prosthesis Liab. Litig., 268 F. Supp. 2d 907, 937, 

939, Tables 3 & 4 (N.D. Ohio 2003). 

 

22. In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig., No. 07-md-01827-SI, 2013 U.S. Dist. 

LEXIS 49885, at *68-73 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 1, 2013); see also Supplemental Report and 

Recommendation of Special Master re Allocation of Attorneys’ Fees (N.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 

2012), Dkt. 7375. 

 

23. In re Toyota Unintended Acceleration Mktg., Sales Practices, & Prods. Liab. Litig., No. 

10-md-2151, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123298, at *298, *303, *309, *312 (C.D. Cal. July 

24, 2013). 

24. In re Tyco Int'l, Ltd. Multidistrict Litig., 535 F. Supp. 2d 249, 256, 266-71 (D.N.H. 2007). 
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25. In re Vioxx Prods. Liab, Litig., 760 F. Supp. 2d 640, 645, 658-61 (E.D. La. 2010). 

 

26. In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig., 297 F. Supp. 2d 503, 522, 524 (E.D.N.Y.  

2003). 

 

27. In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Practices, & Prods. Liab. Litig., No. 15-

md-02672-CRB, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39115, at *731-33 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 17, 2017). 

 

28. In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig., No. 02-cv-3288 (DLC), 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22992, 

at *62-63, *81 (S.D.N.Y Nov. 12, 2004); 388 F. Supp. 2d 319, 322, 353 (S.D.N.Y. 2005). 
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